TO BE ARGUED BY: MICHAEL J. VOLPE, ESQ. 15 minutes requested

# Supreme Court of the State of New York Appellate Division: Second Department

#### APPELLATE DIVISION DOCKET NO. XXXXX-2020

#### In the matter of

#### ANDREW GOODMAN FOUNDATION, ELECTION@BARD, SADIA SABA, ERIN CANNAN, and LEON BOTSTEIN.

Petitioners-Appellees,

-against-

#### DUTCHESS COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS,

ERIK J. HAIGHT, in his official capacity, and ELIZABETH J. SOTO, in her official capacity,

Respondents-Appellants.

Dutchess County Index No. 2020/52737

#### **BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLEES**

Venable LLP Michael J Volpe, Esq. 1270 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10020 Phone: (212) 808-5676 mjvolpe@venable.com Bromberg Law Yael Bromberg, Esq. 43 West 43<sup>rd</sup> Street, Suite 42 New York, New York 10036 Phone: (212) 859-5083

ybromberg@bromberglawllc.com

Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellees

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	The Commissioner's Failure to move the Polling location was as abuse of its discretion	4
II.	Eleven days provides adequate notice for a new polling location	10
III.	The Court did not err because there was a final determination to review	12
IV.	The Court did not err in granting relief on the basis of considerations that were not before the Board of Elections at the time of polling place designation	15
V.	Conclusion	17

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
Koeppel v. Southard	18
Krowe v. Westchester County Board of Elections	13
Syquia v. Bd. of Educ. of Harpursville Cent. Sch. Dist., 80 NY2d 531 [1992]	17
Statutes	
Americans With Disabilities Act	passim
New York Election Law	11, 17, 18
Other Authorities	
CPLR 7803(3)	7
https://www.redhook.org/DocumentCenter/View/1914/Polling-Sites- for-the-Town-of-Red-Hook-include	15
Mid Hudson News, The Daily Freeman	14
